instruments at fair value through profit and loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore for these financial instruments, a change in
interest rates would not affect profit or loss or equity. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow
interest rate risk. The Company is limited in its ability to manage these risks due to the fact that the Company can only borrow in
the form of TCorp facilities given that it is a government entity. Interest rates on these facilities are determined by the government
and are typically in line with market rates.

The Company analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration
refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2013, if interest rates had changed by +/-1.0% from the year‑end cash rates of 3.60% and year-end borrowing rates
of 3.23 to 5.50% with all other variables held constant, profit or loss and equity would have been effected by +/- $0.249 million
(2012: +/-$0.204 million). The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities
to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk

-1.0% +1.0%

Carrying amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2013

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  24,936 (249) (249)  249  249

Receivables  9,278  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities

Payables 84,475  -  -  -  -

Borrowings 12,952  -  -  -  -

Total increase/(decrease) (249) (249)  249  249

Interest rate risk

-1.0% +1.0%

Carrying amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  20,379 (204) (204)  204  204

Receivables  12,672  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities

Payables  110,963  -  -  -  -

Borrowings  12,672  -  -  -  -

Total increase/(decrease) (204) (204)  204  204

NSW Businesslink Pty Ltd74

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when there is a possibility that the Company’s debtors will default on their contractual obligations, resulting in
a financial loss to the Company. The maximum exposure to credit risk is generally represented by the carrying amount of the
financial assets (net of any allowance for impairment). Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks
and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to external customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted.